May 13, 2024
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and Deputy
County Clerk, Nicole Fisher. Hewgley offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to
order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on May 6, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer’s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on May 6, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.
No certificates of correction or refund were submitted by the County Assessor.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:16 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Beth Farrell of NACO gave an update about events and legislation.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the chairman to sign the contract
with Western Engineering, Inc for LCDOR 2024-1. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Lincoln County Sheriff, Jerome Kramer and Penny Ball, Detention FTO, requested
setting a new date to receive bids for the Lincoln County Detention Center food service
contract. Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to set Tuesday, May 28, 2024 at
10:00 A.M. to accept bids for the Lincoln County Detention Center food service contract.



Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays,
none.

Considerable discussion on the Lincoln County Benefits Committee recommendation for
employee health care plans presented by NACO. The Commissioners reviewed all
options presented in detalil.

Motion by Wuehler to approve Option 2 offering 2 different health care plans to the
employees and adding HAS benefit. Motion died for lack of second.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve Option 3, offering 2 different health
care plans and implementing an HSA benefit. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems,
Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Wuehler voted nay.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL

Ace su 489.99
Adams Cty Shrf se 41.80
Agri Comp se 4471.97
All Safe Ind se 3513.03
Allo se 2175.26
A Spiechert se 1237.50
Amazon ex 806.88
Bear Floor Care se 1000.00
Bob Barker Co su 157.17
B Boyer mi 26.80
Brth Lzr Srv su 404.80
Capital se 124.19
Century Link se 624.98
CharmTex su 628.60
C Shaw se 17474.15
City G. Island se 4930.18
City N.Platte se 20796.00
Colfer Wood Lyons se 1199.79
Column Sftwre se 44.65
Cons Mng se 174.00
Cont Masters se 580.00
Culligan su 63.96
St NE Adm Serv se 94.57
Dawson Pub Pwr se 557.45

Dawson Tire se 35.00



Dell

Devco

DXP

Eakes

F Fair

Front St Auto

Galls

Guardian RFID
Hometown Lsg
JC’s

Jacks Uniforms

J Rudolph

J Gosnell

J Roberts

K Florom

Knapp

Petty Cash

L Frederick

Malcom Nelson Windrum
M McKeone

Marvin PIng Consult
MASA

Menards

180 Cenex

Mentzer QOil

Meyer Creative

M. Nozicka
Microfilm

Midwest Cnt

N Hoffmann

Neb Bank

NP Animal Shlt
NPPD

NPPL

NP Telegraph

N West Energy

N West Energy
Oreilly

Orr’s

Pederson Law

P. Martinez

Platte Valley Comm Kearney
Police Off Assc of NE
Poplar St Car Wash
Praise Window
Prodigy

eq
se
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se
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se
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ex
se
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se
se
se
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se
se
se
ins
su
su
su
su
mi
rt
se
se
su
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
ex
se
reb
€q
su
se
agree
su

901.00
30000.00
238.40
2425.81
5575.00
29.95
210.79
11100.00
269.87
8.37
976.24
2000.00
12.21
6.03
120.84
870.22
213.50
3.35
10703.44
5910.25
2880.56
1900.00
278.28
115.31
180.31
488.82
146.06
640.00
23.41
1212.50
218.74
72.00
48934.00
47355.00
4029.60
83.82
1251.77
134.02
33.30
11012.50
60.98
2332.00
58.50
56.75
2400.00
15283.41



R Harling
Red Will Cty Sher

Red Will West Rur Fire

Schaben
Seevers

Cty Sheriff Fees
Shred It
Staples

S King
Stericycle

S Elmshaeuser
Summit Food
TO Haas
TIKIT

TKE Elevator
T Johnson
Transunion
Unitech

Univ Neb Linc
Verizon

Wash Time
Watersports
Whitetail Screen
Wex Bank

911 Custom

Roads

AKRS

Allo

Black Hills Energy
Bosselman
Carquest

Croell

Culligan

DPPD

Dawson Tire
Gworks

Hershey Telephone
Ideal Linen

Inland Truck

Masa

McCook Pub Powr
Mentzer QOil
Midlands Med
Miller Tire

Neb Truck
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146.06
45.70
2000.00
1294.70
48.98
2205.37
1184.00
275.23
157.79
109.98
300.00
9899.28
291.98
1410.00
592.36
25.46
125.00
670.00
850.00
239.25
111.00
559.40
36.00
8083.21
1105.00

515.10
230.18
386.64
10.96
880.89
5564.10
157.11
275.06
330.00
2898.00
79.34
63.38
116.60
525.00
105.36
444.45
40.00
1265.70
6939.37



NMC se 38880.68

Oreilly se 161.02
Road Groom su 2787.79
Schaben se 258.95
Sutherland Farm su 37.45
Troyer su 135.69
Village Hershey se 137.84
Village Maxwell se 70.00
Village Wallace se 25.00
WPCI su 72.00
Special Roads

KEA cont 551.522.41
P&M

Capital Bus Sys eq 8632.00
Eakes se 229.19

The meeting was adjourned at 11:04 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the May 13, 2024, board meetings were sent to the
county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on May 10, 2024; and was also emailed to the media on
May 10, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, May 20, 2024, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Nicole Fisher
Deputy County Clerk



