May 13, 2024 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and Deputy County Clerk, Nicole Fisher. Hewgley offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on May 6, 2024. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on May 6, 2024. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

No certificates of correction or refund were submitted by the County Assessor.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:16 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Beth Farrell of NACO gave an update about events and legislation.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the chairman to sign the contract with Western Engineering, Inc for LCDOR 2024-1. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Lincoln County Sheriff, Jerome Kramer and Penny Ball, Detention FTO, requested setting a new date to receive bids for the Lincoln County Detention Center food service contract. Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to set Tuesday, May 28, 2024 at 10:00 A.M. to accept bids for the Lincoln County Detention Center food service contract.

Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Considerable discussion on the Lincoln County Benefits Committee recommendation for employee health care plans presented by NACO. The Commissioners reviewed all options presented in detail.

Motion by Wuehler to approve Option 2 offering 2 different health care plans to the employees and adding HAS benefit. Motion died for lack of second.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve Option 3, offering 2 different health care plans and implementing an HSA benefit. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Wuehler voted nay.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

G	Е	N	Ε	R	٩L

<u>OLIVEIVIL</u>		
Ace	su	489.99
Adams Cty Shrf	se	41.80
Agri Comp	se	4471.97
All Safe Ind	se	3513.03
Allo	se	2175.26
A Spiechert	se	1237.50
Amazon	ex	806.88
Bear Floor Care	se	1000.00
Bob Barker Co	su	157.17
B Boyer	mi	26.80
Brth Lzr Srv	su	404.80
Capital	se	124.19
Century Link	se	624.98
CharmTex	su	628.60
C Shaw	se	17474.15
City G. Island	se	4930.18
City N.Platte	se	20796.00
Colfer Wood Lyons	se	1199.79
Column Sftwre	se	44.65
Cons Mng	se	174.00
Cont Masters	se	580.00
Culligan	su	63.96
St NE Adm Serv	se	94.57
Dawson Pub Pwr	se	557.45
Dawson Tire	se	35.00

Dell	eq	901.00
Devco	se	30000.00
DXP	se	238.40
Eakes	su	2425.81
F Fair	se	5575.00
Front St Auto	se	29.95
Galls		210.79
Guardian RFID	ex	
	se	11100.00
Hometown Lsg	cont	269.87
JC's	su	8.37
Jacks Uniforms	ex	976.24
J Rudolph	se	2000.00
J Gosnell	mi	12.21
J Roberts	mi	6.03
K Florom	se	120.84
Knapp	se	870.22
Petty Cash	se	213.50
L Frederick	mi	3.35
Malcom Nelson Windrum	se	10703.44
M McKeone	se	5910.25
Marvin Plng Consult	se	2880.56
MASA	ins	1900.00
Menards	su	278.28
I80 Cenex	su	115.31
Mentzer Oil	su	180.31
Meyer Creative	su	488.82
M. Nozicka	mi	146.06
Microfilm	rt	640.00
Midwest Cnt	se	23.41
N Hoffmann	se	1212.50
Neb Bank	su	218.74
NP Animal Shlt	se	72.00
NPPD	se	48934.00
NPPL	se	47355.00
NP Telegraph	se	4029.60
N West Energy	se	83.82
N West Energy	se	1251.77
Oreilly	se	134.02
Orr's	ex	33.30
Pederson Law	se	11012.50
P. Martinez	reb	60.98
Platte Valley Comm Kearney		2332.00
Police Off Assc of NE	eq	58.50
Poplar St Car Wash	su	56.75
•	se	
Praise Window	agree	2400.00
Prodigy	su	15283.41

R Harling	mi	146.06
Red Will Wood Dur Fire	se	45.70
Red Will West Rur Fire	se	2000.00
Schaben Seevers	se	1294.70 48.98
	se	2205.37
Cty Sheriff Fees Shred It	se	1184.00
Staples	se su	275.23
S King	reb	157.79
Stericycle	se	109.98
S Elmshaeuser	se	300.00
Summit Food	se	9899.28
TO Haas	SU	291.98
TIKIT	cont	1410.00
TKE Elevator	se	592.36
T Johnson	mi	25.46
Transunion	se	125.00
Unitech	su	670.00
Univ Neb Linc	rt	850.00
Verizon	SU	239.25
Wash Time	su	111.00
Watersports	su	559.40
Whitetail Screen	ex	36.00
Wex Bank	su	8083.21
911 Custom	ex	1105.00
Roads		
AKRS	se	515.10
Allo	se	230.18
Black Hills Energy	se	386.64
Bosselman	su	10.96
Carquest	se	880.89
Croell	su	5564.10
Culligan	se	157.11
DPPD	se	275.06
Dawson Tire	su	330.00
Gworks	su	2898.00
Hershey Telephone	se	79.34
Ideal Linen	su	63.38
Inland Truck	se	116.60
Masa	ins	525.00
McCook Pub Powr	se	105.36
Mentzer Oil	su	444.45
Midlands Med	su	40.00
Miller Tire	su	1265.70
Neb Truck		6939.37

NMC	se	38880.68
Oreilly	se	161.02
Road Groom	su	2787.79
Schaben	se	258.95
Sutherland Farm	su	37.45
Troyer	su	135.69
Village Hershey	se	137.84
Village Maxwell	se	70.00
Village Wallace	se	25.00
WPCI	su	72.00
Special Roads KEA	cont	551.522.41
P&M Capital Bus Sys Eakes	eq se	8632.00 229.19

The meeting was adjourned at 11:04 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the May 13, 2024, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on May 10, 2024; and was also emailed to the media on May 10, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, May 20, 2024, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Nicole Fisher Deputy County Clerk